CITY OF RIALTO
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

To: Matich Corporation Date: June 13, 2018
1596 Harry Sheppard Blvd Project No: 160801
San Bernardino, CA 92408 Project: 2014/2015/2016 Annual Overlay
Project

Tel: 909-382-7400
Fax: 909-382-0113 Change Order No: 2
Purchase Order 2018-1057

Attn: Robert Matich Account 300-500-7305-3001-160801-23

Number(s): 202-500-4317-3001-160801-05
201-500-4310-3001-160801-22

CHANGES IN WORK:

This Contract Change Order No. 2 accommodates the following:

1. Compensation to Matich Corporation for an asphalt concrete leveling course on Randall Ave.

2. Compensation to Matich Corporation for various additional work items including sprinkler repair and
backfill at median on San Bernardino Ave., installation of additional pavement markings at various
locations, removal of concrete flatwork at south west corner of Aspen St. and Randall Ave., and
removal of RCP drain pipes.

3. Compensation to Matich Corporation to remobilize for completion of contract work at Randall Ave. and
Linden Ave. and to perform additional work on Linden Ave. north of Randall Ave. at the City’s request.

CHANGES IN COST:

1)

2)

3)

City agrees to compensate Matich Corporation for all labor, equipment, materials and services to perform
507.17 tons of an asphalt concrete leveling course on Randall Ave. prior to the ARHM overlay in
compliance with the project plans and specifications. Compensation will be made at an agreed unit price of
$87.28 per ton. The total agreed lump sum cost for this item of work is $44,265.80 inclusive of all
mark-ups and profit. Please see attached list labeled Change Order No. 2, Exhibit “A”.

City agrees to compensate Matich Corporation for all labor, equipment, materials and services to perform
various extra work including sprinkler repairs, additional pavement markings, PCC flatwork at SW corner of
Aspen & Randall and the removal of RCP drain pipe, plug remaining ends at curb lines in compliance with
the project plans and specifications. Compensation will be made at Time & Materials. The total agreed
lump sum cost for this item of work is $5,702.79 inclusive of all mark-ups and profit. Please see
attached list labeled Change Order No. 2, Exhibit “B”.

City agrees to compensate Matich Corporation for all labor, equipment, materials and services to
remobilize for construction of the remaining contract improvements at Randall Ave. and Linden Ave. in
compliance with the project plans and specifications and to construct additional cold milling and asphalt
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concrete overlay on Linden Ave. north of Randall Ave. Compensation will be made at an agreed lump sum
price. The total agreed lump sum cost for this item of work is $139,860.10 inclusive of all mark-ups
and profit. Please see attached list labeled Change Order No. 2, Exhibit “C”

Total increase to Contract = $189,828.69
CHANGES TO CONTRACT TIME:
No additional time

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

Funds are available in the following account(s):
300-500-7305-3001-160801-23
202-500-4317-3001-160801-05
201-500-4310-3001-160801-22

REASONS FOR CHANGE:

1) An asphalt concrete leveling course was added on Randall Ave. to improve rideability prior to final
overlay.

2) Additional work repaired damaged sprinkler lines, enhanced traffic safety by adding pavement
markings, improved transitions between curb ramps and existing improvements, and eliminated
potential for future subgrade failures by removing previously abandoned drain pipes crossing Randall
Ave.

3) During construction a shallow gas line needed to be relocated because it conflicted with the proposed
storm drain culvert replacement, and during the gas line relocation it was discovered that the roadway
subgrade was in very poor condition because of the damaged and leaking storm drain. This requires
extensive removal, replacement, and compaction of the subgrade prior to construction of the pavement.
In addition, the pavement condition on Linden Ave. in the vicinity of Randall Ave. requires extensive
rehabilitation to address a failing sewer trench. This additional work includes removal, replacement and
compaction of the subgrade along the sewer line as well as cold milling, overlay, and pavement
rehabilitation on this portion of Linden Ave. north of Randall Ave.

SUMMARY OF COSTS:

Original Contract Amount: $2,444,000.00 Original Completion 60
This Change Order: $189,828.69 Days Added for this 0
Previous Change Order(s): $39,782.34  Previous Days Added: 0
Revised Contract Amount: $2,673,611.03 Revised Completion 60

SIGNATURES ARE ON THE NEXT PAGE
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| have received a copy of this Change Order and the above AGREED PRICES are acceptable to Contractor

Matich Corporation

City of Rialto

Approved by:

Recommended by:

Signature Date
Printed Name and Title
Robert Eisenbeisz, PE Date
Public Works Director/City Engineer
Jeffrey Schafer, P.E Date

Associate Civil Engineer

Distribution:

Original Conformed Copy:
1)
(1)

Conformed - File Copy:

)
(1)
(1)
(6h)



|Change Order No. 2 |

ch
RPORATION

January 2, 2018

Willdan Engineering

13191 Crossroads Parkway North, Suite 405
Industry, CA 91746

Attn: Jason Brown, Construction Manager

Re: 2015/16 Annual Street Overlay Project, City Project Number. 160801
Change Order Request

Dear Jason:

Matich Corporation respectfully submits this correspondence as a change order request for the
construction of leveling course on Randall Avenue, Project Site 5. The estimated amount of material
required to perform the leveling course is 450 tons, and the unit price per ton for the placement of leveling
course is $87.28.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with questions.

Respectfully,

Matich Corporation

by Jake Reade

Copy: File
Bcc:
Attachments:

P.O. Box 10 Highland, CA 92346 ¢ Phone (909)382-7400 e Fax (909)382-0113
Email: jreade@matichcorp.com


JBrown
Text Box
Change Order No. 2

JBrown
Text Box
EXHIBIT "A"


[Change Order No. 2

CH EXHIBIT "B"

RPORATION

March 21, 2018

Willdan Engineering

13191 Crossroads Parkway North, Suite 405
Industry, CA 91746

Attn: Jason Brown, Construction Manager

Re: 2015/16 Annual Street Overlay Project, City Project Number. 160801
Change Order Request 7

Dear Jason:
Matich Corporation respectfully submits this correspondence as a change order request for the work

performed below as directed on a force account basis. The total amount of this change order request is
$5,702.79. The individual Daily Extra Work Reports are attached.

DEWR No. Description Total Amount

Repair sprinkler line and backfill A curb at median on

14 San Bernardino Avenue $378.70

15 Additional pavement markings $1,179.02
Concrete flatwork removal at SW corner of Aspen and

16 Randall $550.33
Remove RCP drain pipes, plug ends of pipes at lip of

17 gutter and backfill trench $3,594.74

Total:  $5,702.79

Please do not hesitate to contact me with questions.
Respectfully,

Matich Corporation

by Jake Reade

Copy: File
Bcc:
Attachments: DEWR 14 - 17

P.O. Box 10 Highland, CA 92346 e Phone (909)382-7400 e Fax (909)382-0113
Email: jreade@matichcorp.com


JBrown
Text Box
Change Order No. 2

JBrown
Text Box
EXHIBIT "B"
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CAL STRIPE, INC.

T GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR
' License #685387

2040 E, Steel Road ~ Colton, CA 92324
(909) 884-7170 ~ Fax (909) 884-7106

DAILY FORCE ACCOUNT WORK TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

CONTRACTNO.: /)-o¢/ 2. DATE: /:”}L/' 1%
' CCONO.: g I0BNO.: /1) /7Y

iv&‘{?/tﬂ;a

LOCATION, DESCRIPTION OF WORK: | Jy/nlf, AHIAL £R  Sdr Bepuanchipvo S’
1Y o e
,B;in@m,hé?/ow 2 shop AMeals B pasd o Lidar oo D Sréonnl g Heads
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CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIMEASTGN)
/U/C/é- [3ads

CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENFATIVE (PRINT) ' STATE'S REPRESENTATIVE (PRINT)
szf? oy

ACCEPTABLE FOR PROGRESS ESTIMATE PURPOSES
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HIXSON BACKHOE SERVICE INC

PO BOX 715
MURRIETA, CA 92564-0715 DATE INVOICE NO.
(951) 677-6212 * FAX (951) 677-3894 2/17/2018 18544
CSLB #95671 0 Contractors License #956710
BILL TO JOB LOCATION
Matich Corporation = ECEIVED Randell & Aspen
P.O. Box 10 Rialto, CA
Highland, CA 92346 FER 2 ¢ 2018
P.0. NO. TERMS JOB#
30 days 17-042
DATE DESCRIPTION TICKET # HOURS RATE AMOUNT
2/12/2018  |Move Charge 36821 350.00 350.00
2/12/2018 | 580 Backhoe W/Operator 36821 8 150.00{ 1,200.00
2/12/2018  |580 Backhoe W/Operator 36822 8 150.00]  1,200.00
2/14/2018 {580 Backhoe W/Operator 36823 8 150.001  1,200.00
2/15/2018 {580 Backhoe W/Operator 36824 7 150.00] 1,050.00
Certified Payroll - Submitted on CA DIR eCPR - Thank You
| Total $5,000.00
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HIXSON BACKHOE SERVICE INC 'iNVOiCE
PO BOX 715
MURRIETA, CA 92564-0715 DATE | /INVOICE NO,
(951) 677-6212 * FAX (951) 677-3894 2/17/2018 8544
CSLB #95671 0 Contractors License #9567 10 / 2
BILL TO JOB LOCATION
Matich Corporation REC FiViED Randell & Aspen
P.O. Box 10 : Rialto, CA
Highland, CA 92346 FER 2 ¢ 2010
P.0.NO. TERMS JoB #
30 days 17-042
DATE DESCRIPTION TICKET # HOURS RATE AMOUNT
2/12/2018  |Move Charge 36821 350.00 350.00
2/12/2018  |580 Backhoe W/Operator 36821 8 150.00 1,200.00
2/1%/2018  |580 Backhoe W/Operator 36822 8 150.00 1,200.00
2/14/2018  |580 Backhoe W/Operator 36823 8 150.001  1,200.00
2/15/2018 | 580 Backhoe W/Operator 36824 7 150.00f  1,050.00
Certified Payroll - Submitted on CA DIR eCPR - Thank You
| Total $5,000.00
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|Change Order No. 2 |
Exhibit "C"

ICH
IRPORATION

May 22, 2018

Willdan Engineering
13191 Crossroads Parkway North, Suite 405
Industry, CA 91746

Attn: Jason Brown, Construction Manager

Re: 2015/16 Annual Street Overlay Project, City Project Number. 160801
Change Order Request 5 (Revision 2)

Dear Jason:

Matich Corporation respectfully submits this correspondence as a change order request for the
construction of Randall Avenue in the vicinity of Linden Avenue, and Linden Avenue north of Randall
Avenue. The area of Randall and Linden was left out to accommodate the adjustment of existing utilities
in conflict with the designed drainage culvert to be constructed. On completion of the adjustment of
existing utilities, the designed drainage culvert would be constructed followed by the work detailed below.
The method of construction will be the same as the original scope. The existing asphalt pavement would
be pulverized in place, the top 0.35’ would be stripped and removed from the site. The road would be
shaped then stabilized with cement, compacted and fine graded. The road would then receive the
designed AC section of 0.15° ARHM over 0.2’ of base paving. Please note that other methods have been
explored to reduce the cost of construction at this location. Unfortunately these methods would not
attempt to address the questionable subgrade conditions that may exist at this location due to the existing
storm drain culvert to be removed. The storm drain pipe in its current condition appears to hold water and
the lack of fall in the pipe to allow water to travel freely through it may very well be the cause of the
guestionable subgrade around it and the general area. The only chance to properly construct it would be
per the original design, and even this may not be enough to correct unsuitable conditions that may exist in
the vicinity of the storm drain pipe.

The price to perform the work is $139,860.10 as detailed below, which includes credits for contract work
that will not be performed in the subject area and additional work as described on Linden Avenue north of
Randall Avenue. The reason for the increase in pricing when compared to the original contract bid items
is as follows. The scope of work as it currently exists for the items represented below could not have been
estimated at bid time, as there was no way to know that the conflicts that existed at the new storm drain
culvert would force this delay, and how long the delay would be. The effort was made to adjust the
construction schedule to accommodate the utility relocation, however it did not happen as the work was
out of the control of both Matich Corporation and the City of Rialto. The area of Randall and Linden
affected by the storm drain was protected in its current condition while the remainder of Randall Avenue
was constructed. The work associated with the storm drain itself will be performed at the original contract
pricing, as the scope of that work has not changed. The area remaining to construct has reduced
dramatically and simply cannot be constructed at the original unit prices, as the delay was out of the
control of both Matich Corporation and the City of Rialto.

A summary of the unit prices are shown in the schedule below.

P.O. Box 10 Highland, CA 92346 e Phone (909)382-7400 ¢ Fax (909)382-0113
Email: jreade@matichcorp.com
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Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Extended
1 Mobilization 1 LS $22,083.00 $22,083.00
2 Traffic Control 1 LS $16,210.00 $16,210.00
3 Pulverize and Cement Treat 0.35' 14,000 SF $1.93 $27,020.00
4 Remove 0.35' Excess Material 14,000 SF $1.42 $19,880.00
5 0.2' AC Base Paving 202 TON $94.00 $18,988.00
6 0.15' ARHM Cap 270 TON $115.00 $31,050.00
7 Restripe 1 LS $2,200.00 $2,200.00

Credit For Pulverize / CTB, Bid Item

8 21 1,555 SY -$5.90 -$9,174.50

9 Credit For Base Paving, Bid Item 23 202 TON -$55.40 -$11,190.80

10 Credit For ARHM, Bid Item 24 152 TON -$62.80 -$9,545.60

11 Linden Cold Mill 0.15' 11,000 SF $0.87 $9,570.00

12 AC Pavement Repair 6" 1,800 SF $7.64 $13,752.00

13 Additional 6" Depth Repair if Needed 1,800 SF $5.01 $9,018.00
Total: $139,860.10

Please advise if you wish to proceed, and please do not hesitate to contact me with questions.

Respectfully,

Matich Corporation

by Jake Reade

Copy: File
Bcc:
Attachments:

P.O. Box 10 Highland, CA 92346 e Phone (909)382-7400 e Fax (909)382-0113

Email: jreade@matichcorp.com





